Designation: D 5632 – 01
Standard Specification for
Halon 1301, Bromotrifluoromethane (CF3Br)1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation D 5632; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
This standard has been approved for use by agencies of the Department of Defense.
1. Scope

atoms have been replaced by atoms from the halogen series
(that is, fluorine, chlorine, bromine, and iodine). By definition,
the first digit of the halon numbering system represents the
number of carbon atoms in the compound molecule; the second
digit, the number of fluorine atoms; the third digit, the number
of chlorine atoms; the fourth digit, the number of bromine
atoms; and the fifth digit, the number of iodine atoms. Trailing
zeros are not expressed. Unaccounted for valence requirements
are assumed to be hydrogen atoms.
number of hydrogen atoms 5
@~~number of carbon atoms3 2! 1 2! 2 ~sum of halogen atoms!# (1)
For example,
bromotrifluoromethane 2 CF3Br 2 Halon 1301 (2)
4. Material Requirements
4.1 Type I—Mixtures of Halon 1301 and Nitrogen:
4.1.1 The nitrogen (N2) partial pressure shall be such that
the safe working pressure of the receiving vessel is not
exceeded. To prevent excessive pressure, the fill density of the
halon within a container should not exceed that needed to
achieve complete filling of the container at the maximum
envisaged storage temperature. For example, the U.S. DOT
4BA 500 cylinder partial pressure shall not exceed 12.1 bar at
21°C (161 psi at 70°F) for a 1121-kg/m3 (70 lb/ft3) fill density
(yielding a total pressure of 25.8 bar at 21°C (360 psig at
1 This specification is under the jurisdiction of ASTM Committee D26 on
Halogenated Organic Solvents and Fire Extinguishing Agents , and is the direct
responsibility of Subcommittee D26.09 on Fire Extinguishing Agents.
Current edition approved Oct. 10, 2001. Published December 2001. Originally
published as D 5632 – 94a. Last previous edition D 5632 – 95.
2 Annual Book of ASTM Standards, Vol 15.05.
3 Available from American National Standards Institute, 11 W. 42nd St., 13th
Floor, New York, NY 10036.
4 Available from Standardization Documents Order Desk, Bldg. 4 Section D, 100
Robbins Ave., Philadelphia, PA 19111–5904, Attn: NPODS.
1
Copyright © ASTM International, 100 Barr Harbor Drive, PO Box C700, West Conshohocken, PA 19428-2959, United States.
NOTICE: This standard has either been superseded and replaced by a new version or withdrawn.
Contact ASTM International (www.astm.org) for the latest information.
iTeh Standards
(https://standards.iteh.ai)
Document Preview
ASTM D5632-01
70°F). For this example, the safe working pressure of the
4BA500 cylinder is not exceeded for temperatures below 54°C
(130°F).
4.1.2 Halon 1301 shall conform to the requirements pre-
scribed in Table 1 when tested by the appropriate test meth-
od(s) listed in Section 6.
4.1.3 When a material analysis is required, by agreement
between the purchaser and the supplier, the total pressure in the
Halon 1301 container, partial pressure of the N2, the fill density